REPUBLIC TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE MARQUETTE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

WINTER PARKING ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 2

An ordinance prohibiting the parking of vehicles on streets or alleys in the township of republic between the hours of two o'clock (2:00) a.m. and six o'clock (6:00) a.m. from November 15th until May 1st; to provide penalties for the violation of said Ordinance; and to repeal existing Ordinance 2013-15 Winter Parking Ordinance.

THE TOWNSHIP OF REPUBLIC, COUNTY OF MARQUETTE, ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Title

This Ordinance shall be known and cited as the "Republic Township Winter Parking Ordinance".

SECTION 2: Certain Winter Parking Declared Nuisance

The parking of automobiles, trucks or other vehicles on the streets, sidewalks and alleys of the Township of Republic between the hours of two o'clock (2:00) a.m. and six o'clock (6:00) a.m. from November 15th until May 1st of each year is by these presents, declared to be a hindrance to the proper and necessary removal of snow from the streets, sidewalks and alleys and a hindrance to the elimination of traffic hazards caused by snow and ice, and such parking is hereby declared a nuisance.

SECTION 3: Prohibition of Certain Winter Parking

No Individual, partnership, company or corporation shall park any automobile, truck or other vehicle on the streets, sidewalks and alleys in the Township of Republic between the hours of two o'clock (2:00) a.m. and six o'clock (6:00) a.m. from November 15th until May 1st, provided that this prohibition shall not apply to emergency personal on calls.

SECTION 4: Penalty

Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be punished as provided by the MUNICIPAL CIVIL INFRACTION ORDINANCE.

SECTION 5. Severability

The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable and if any part is declared invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction it shall not affect the remainder of the Ordinance which shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. Repeal

Republic Township Ordinance 2013-15 Winter Parking, is hereby repealed in its entirety and all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. Effective Date and Adoption

This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days following publication, after adoption by the Township Board.

This Ordinance was offered for adoption by Township Board Member ______, the vote being as follows: YEAS: ()

NAYS: ()

ABSENT/ABSTAIN: ()

ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Republic Township Board at a regular meeting held at the Republic Township Hall on ______, 20_____ pursuant to the required statutory notice and procedures.

Published _____, 20____ The Mining Journal

Recorded_____, 20____

Recorded ordinance in Ordinance Book within one week of publication along with name and how each member voted.

Anna Griepentrog, Republic Township Clerk